# 509024114 02/12/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI820143

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	YEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
SEQUENCE:		1		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	·		
Name		Execution Date		
Mr. William Milton Gosney			03/28/2024	
Dale Bruce Nixon			04/02/2024	
Mr. William Milton Gosney			03/28/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Company Name:	Blood In	Blood Image Technology LLC		
Street Address:	6739 W	AGGONER DRIVE		
City:	DALLAS	6		

City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75230-5237

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17814536
Application Number:	17814537
Application Number:	17814538
Application Number:	17814539
Application Number:	17814541
Application Number:	17814543
Application Number:	17814545
Application Number:	17814546
Application Number:	17814547
Application Number:	17814548
Application Number:	17814542
Application Number:	17814549

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 2146291327

Email:	dbnixon5@gmail.com

	Ma: D	Asta Davis Nijesa		
Correspondent Name:	Mr. Dale Bruce Nixon			
Address Line 1:	6739 WAGGONER DRIVE			
Address Line 4:	DALLAS, TEXAS 75230-5237			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		GN-1-12		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Dale Nixon		
SIGNATURE:		/Dale Nixon/		
DATE SIGNED:		02/12/2025		
		This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 10				
source=Assignments Gosney t	o BIT#pa	ge1.tiff		
source=Assignments Gosney t	o BIT#pa	ge2.tiff		
source=Assignments Gosney t	o BIT#pa	ge3.tiff		
source=Assignments Gosney t	o BIT#pa	ge4.tiff		
source=Assignments Gosney t	o BIT#pa	ge5.tiff		
source=Assignments Nixon to	BIT#page	e1.tiff		
source=Assignments Nixon to	BIT#page	e2.tiff		
source=Assignments Nixon to	BIT#page	e3.tiff		
source=Assignments Nixon to	BIT#page	e4.tiff		
source=Assignments Nixon to	BIT#page	e5.tiff		

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William M Gosney (Assignor) having an address of 216 McMillen Road, Lucas, Texas 75002 agrees to assign to Blood Image Technologies LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation registered in Texas, having a principal address at 6739 Waggoner Dr., Dallas Texas 75230, the patents and/or patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patent Properties"), the renewals therefor and foreign counterparts thereof and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties including Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of prosecution, registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Texas, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this 28 day of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

William M. Gosney

State of Texas

County of Dallas

On this 28 th day of <u>Match</u>, 2024, before me, William M. Gosney, personally appeared, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within this Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person has executed this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public \_ Deha & Zanta

Notarial Seal



### EXHIBIT A

1. Attorney Docket Number GN-01

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,536; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/026896

2. Attorney Docket Number GN-02

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,537; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27059

3. Attorney Docket Number GN-03

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,538; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27089

4. Attorney Docket Number GN-04

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,539; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27191

5. Attorney Docket Number GN-05

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,541; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27200

6. Attorney Docket Number GN-06

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,542; Filed: July 25, 2022

Now issued USPN 11,801,336

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/027202

7. Attorney Docket Number GN-07

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,543; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/026531

8. Attorney Docket Number GN-08

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,545; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27188

9. Attorney Docket Number GN-09

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,546; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27190

10. Attorney Docket Number GN-10

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,547; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27180

11. Attorney Docket Number GN-11

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,548; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/027181

12. Attorney Docket Number GN-12

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,549; Filed: July 25, 2022

Now issued USPN 11,872,333

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/USy23/27183

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Dale B. Nixon (Assignor) having an address of 6739 Waggoner Dr., Dallas, Texas 77230 agrees to assign to Blood Image Technologies LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation registered in Texas, having a principal address at 6739 Waggoner Dr., Dallas Texas 75230, the patents and/or patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patent Properties"), the renewals therefor and foreign counterparts thereof and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties including Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of prosecution, registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Texas, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF	Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on	
this 🔬 day of	april	, 2024.	
	¥	I DETRE /// 1	
		MIXOI > VMbr	and the second

Dale B. Nixon

PATENT REEL: 070194 FRAME: 0545

1

State of Texas

County of TAUMS

On this 2 day of <u>APRU</u>, 2024, before me, Dale B. Nixon, personally appeared, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within this Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person has executed this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public \_\_\_\_\_

My Commission expires: 07/02/2027.

C.

Notarial Seal



### **EXHIBIT A**

1. Attorney Docket Number GN-01

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,536; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/026896

2. Attorney Docket Number GN-02

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,537; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27059

3. Attorney Docket Number GN-03

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,538; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27089

4. Attorney Docket Number GN-04

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,539; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27191

5. Attorney Docket Number GN-05

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,541; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27200

6. Attorney Docket Number GN-06

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,542; Filed: July 25, 2022

Now issued USPN 11,801,336

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC FIELD FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/027202

7. Attorney Docket Number GN-07

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,543; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/026531

8. Attorney Docket Number GN-08

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,545; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27188

9. Attorney Docket Number GN-09

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,546; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING ELECTRIC ENERGY FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO NEUTRALIZE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27190

10. Attorney Docket Number GN-10

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,547; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: APPARATUS UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US23/27180

11. Attorney Docket Number GN-11

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,548; Filed: July 25, 2022

Title: METHOD OF OPERATION UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/US2023/027181

12. Attorney Docket Number GN-12

US Patent Application S/N 17/814,549; Filed: July 25, 2022

Now issued USPN 11,872,333

Title: CASSETTE APPARATUS UTILIZING VENTING FOR PROCESSING OF BLOOD TO REMOVE PATHOGEN CELLS THEREIN

Inventors: William M. Gosney and Dale B. Nixon

Corresponding PCT Application Number: PCT/USy23/27183

PATENT REEL: 070194 FRAME: 0549